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HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
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INTERNATIONAL SCHOOLS
Muttemwar Shri Vilas Baburao;Siddeswara Shri Gowdar Mallikarjunappa;Thamaraiselvan Shri R.

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of schools having international affiliations, State-wise and foreign affiliating body-wise; 

(b) whether these affiliations are given through Government; 

(c) if so, the details thereof alongwith the deciding authority of its syllabus and teachers; 

(d) whether complaints have been received against them and if so, the nature of complaints; and 

(e) the action taken by the Government on these complaints?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SMT. D. PURANDESWARI) 

(a): According to the website of the University of Cambridge International Examinations, there are 241 schools in India affiliated to
Cambridge International Examination (CIE). The State-wise break-up is annexed. As per the website of the International
Baccalaureate Organisation, 72 schools in India offer IB programmes. However, the State-wise break-up is not provided in the web-
site. 

(b): No, Sir. 

(c): International Boards follow their own syllabi and teacher qualifications. 

(d): No, Sir. 

(e): Does not arise.
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